

# **SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE**

NO. 38

Tuesday 16th February

2021

## EXTRA-ORDINARY GAZETTE LEGAL NOTICE

The following is published as a Supplementary to this Gazette: [Legal Notice No. 49]

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Pacific Printers Limited

Tuesday 16th February, 2021

S.I. No. 36

[Legal Notice No. 49]

#### EMERGENCY POWERS ACT (Cap. 11)

#### EMERGENCY POWERS (COVID-19)(No. 4) REGULATIONS 2020

### EMERGENCY POWERS (COVID-19)(EXTENSION OF QUARANTINE)(NO. 12) ORDER 2021

I, Hon. Manasseh Damukana Sogavare, Prime Minister, under regulation 29 of *Emergency Powers (COVID-19)(No. 4) Regulations 2020* (Legal Notice No. 193 of 2020), being satisfied that it is necessary to do so to prevent the transmission of COVID-19 within Solomon Islands, make the following Order:

#### 1 Citation

This Order may be cited as the *Emergency Powers (COVID-19)(Extension of Quarantine)(No. 12) Order 2021.* 

2 Commencement

This Order commences on the day it is published in the Gazette.

#### **3** Extension of quarantine

- (1) The quarantine period of each of the following persons is extended for 21 more days ending on 4 March 2021:
  - (a) John Elijah Sy;
  - (b) Emerita Mendoza Sy.
- (2) Each of those persons whose quarantine period is extended under subparagraph (1) must be quarantined at a quarantine station during that 21-day period.

#### 4

#### Testing of persons whose quarantine extended under paragraph 3

- (1) Each person whose quarantine period is extended under paragraph 3 must be tested for the presence of COVID-19 as follows:
  - (a) once during the period commencing on 16 February 2021 and ending on 21 February 2021; and
  - (b) once on either 23 February 2021 or 24 February 2021; and
  - (c) once during the period beginning on 2 March 2021 and ending on 4 March 2021.

(2) Each of those persons must test negative for COVID-19 for each of those three tests.

Made this sixteenth day of February 2021.

#### HON. MANASSEH DAMUKANA SOGAVARE PRIME MINISTER

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Pacific Printers Limited